The Issuer estimates that the net proceeds from this Offering, after deducting commissions and other
estimated expenses payable (including roadshow expenses) in connection with the Offering, will be
U.S.$158,500,000. The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds from the Offering for refinancing medium
and long-term offshore indebtedness maturing within one year.

77

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer as at 31
December 2020 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes (before
deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable). The summary consolidated financial
information below should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, ‘‘Summary Consolidated
Financial Information’’, the 2020 Financial Statements, including the notes thereto and the audit report
in respect of the 2020 Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

(audited)
(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

(unaudited and
unreviewed)

Short-term indebtedness
Short-term loans ..... 390.0 59.8 390.0 59.8
Corporation loan ..... 1,376.3 210.9 1,376.3 210.9
Non-current liabilities repayable within one year . . . . 6,563.1 1,005.8 6,563.1 1,005.8

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 8,329.4 1,276.5 8,329.4 1,276.5

Long-term indebtedness
Long-term loans ..... 8,869.8 1,359.4 8,869.8 1,359.4
Bonds payable ..... 16,326.2 2,502.1 16,326.2 2,502.1
Notes to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,044.0 160.0

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 25,196.0 3,861.5 26,240.0 4,021.5
Total indebtedness(3) ..... 33,525.4 5,138.0 34,569.4 5,298.0
Total shareholder’s equity ..... 23,356.7 3,579.6 23,356.7 3,579.6

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 56,882.1 8,717.6 57,926.1 8,877.6

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the Noon Buying Rate on 31 December 2020.

(2) Total amount of Notes to be issued before deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total shareholder’s equity.

In addition, increases in the Group’s non-current liabilities repayable within one year and bonds payable
were recorded in the June 2021 Financial Information. See ‘‘Description of the Group – Recent
Development – Unaudited and unreviewed consolidated financial information of the Group as at and for